

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

NO. 15-7136

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JEFFREY R. MACDONALD,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

APPELLANT'S PAGE-PROOF OPENING BRIEF

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
AT WILMINGTON

Joseph E. Zeszotarski, Jr.  
Gammon, Howard & Zeszotarski, PLLC  
115 ½ West Morgan Street  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 521-5878

Counsel for Appellant

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    I.    The Government’s Evidence at Trial ..... 6

    II.   The Defense Case at Trial ..... 8

    III.  Evidence Discovered Post-Trial Before the Instant Section 2255  
          Motion ..... 12

    IV.   The Instant Section 2255 Motion ..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 29

ARGUMENT ..... 29

    I.    The District Court Erred In Finding That MacDonald Did Not  
          Establish by Clear and Convincing Evidence That No Reasonable  
          Factfinder Would Have Found Him Guilty of the Murders of His  
          Family..... 29

        A.    Application of the § 2255(h)(1) Standard Must Account for the  
              Weakness of the Trial Evidence ..... 30

        B.    The Newly Discovered Evidence, In Light of the Evidence as a  
              Whole, Establishes by Clear and Convincing Evidence That No  
              Reasonable Factfinder Would Convict MacDonald ..... 34

        C.    The District Court’s Rejection of the Newly Discovered  
              Evidence Is Error ..... 39

            1.    Jerry Leonard ..... 39

2. Jimmy Britt .....41

3. Helena Stoeckley .....46

4. The DNA Evidence .....47

5. The Section 2255(h)(1) Standard is Met. ....49

D. MacDonald’s Motion Should be Granted on the Merits .....51

1. The Britt Claims .....51

2. The DNA Evidence Claim.....54

CONCLUSION .....56

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	51
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	51
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....	54
<i>Hayes v. Battaglia</i> , 403 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	54
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	54-56
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 261 F.2d 546 (4th Cir. 1958) .....	51
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	52
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998) .....	23
<i>Teleguz v. Pearson</i> , 689 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>United States v. Bartko</i> , 728 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	52
<i>United States v. Golding</i> , 168 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 1999).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Linder</i> , 552 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 632 F.2d 258 (4th Cir. 1980), <i>rev'd</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982).....	11, 39, 50, 57
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 688 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1103 (1983).....	12, 32, 39, 46
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 640 F.Supp. 286 (E.D.N.C. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 779 F.2d 962 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	13, 31, 33

<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 778 F.Supp. 1342 (E.D.N.C. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 966 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 28
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 641 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2011).....	5, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 790 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Watkins v. Miller</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 824 (S.D. Ind. 2000) .....	50
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972) .....	53
